
 

 

 
Date of issue: Friday, 31 August 2012 

 
  

MEETING: NEIGHBOURHOODS AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 (Councillors Minhas (Chair), Bains, Bal, Carter, Dar, 
O'Connor, Plenty, Sohal and A S Wright) 

  
 Non-Voting Co-Opted Members 

 
 Darren Morris (Customer Senate) 
 Terry Conroy (Slough Federation of Tenants and 

Residents) 
  
DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 10TH SEPTEMBER, 2012 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: MEETING ROOM 3, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, 

THE GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP 
  
SCRUTINY OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SARAH FORSYTH 
 
01753 875657 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 
 

 

 
 

RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 Apologies for absence 
 

  

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 
2.  Declarations of Interest   
 (Members are reminded of their duty to declare 

personal and personal prejudicial interests in 
matters coming before this meeting as set out in 
the local code of conduct.) 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 21 June 2012 
 

1 - 4  

SCRUTINY ISSUES 
 
3.  Member Questions   
 (An opportunity for Panel Members to ask 

questions of the relevant Director/Assistant 
Director, relating to pertinent, topical issues 
affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 
minutes allocated.) 
 

  

4.  Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service - 
Integrated Risk Management Plan Consultation 

5 - 34  

 (45 minutes) 
 

  

5.  The Future of Housing Post Localism Act 2011 35 - 40  
 (30 minutes) 

 
  

6.  Parks and Open Spaces Strategy 41 - 50  
 (30 minutes) 

 
  

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 
7.   Thames Valley Police and Crime Panel 

 
51 - 52  

8.   Forward Work Programme 
 

53 - 56  

9.   Attendance Record 
 

57 - 58  

10.   Date of Next Meeting - 15 November 2012 
 

  

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services for furthers details. 
 



1 

1 

Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Thursday, 21st June, 2012. 

 
Present: Councillors Minhas (Chair, left 7.15 p.m.), Bains, 

Dar, Plenty, Sohal and A S Wright (Vice-Chair)  
  

Non-Voting Co-Opted 
Members Present: 

Darren Morris (Customer Senate) and Terry 
Conroy (Slough Federation of Tenants and 
Residents) 

  

Also present under Rule 30: Councillor Strutton 

  

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Carter and O'Connor 
 

 
PART 1 

 
50. Declarations of Interest  

 
None were received. 
 

51. Election of Chair  
 
The nomination of Councillor Minhas was moved and seconded. There being 
no other nominations it was –  
 
Resolved – That Councillor Minhas be appointed Chair of the 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel for the 2012 / 2013 
municipal year. 
 

(Councillor Minhas in the Chair) 
 

52. Election of Vice-Chair  
 
The nomination of Councillor Wright was moved and seconded. There being 
no other nominations it was – 
 
Resolved – That Councillor Wright be appointed Vice-Chair of the 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel for the 2012 / 2013 
municipal year. 
 

53. Minutes of the last meeting held on 1st March 2012  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on the 1 March 2012 were approved as 
a correct record, subject to confirmation of declaration of interest by Councillor 
Strutton relating to Minute No. 45. 
 
Matters Arising: Members requested confirmation as to the arrangements 
made for them for the Olympic Torch Relay as discussed at 1 March 2012 
Panel meeting. 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



2 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel 
[...]
sted topics set out in Paragraph 5 of the report 
and suggested a number of further topics which could be added. 

 
Resolved –  

(a) That the Panel add the following items to its work programme for the 
2012/13 municipal year: 

Page 2



3 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 21.06.12 

3 

1. Review of effects of council housing on resident’s health (as 
requested by the Health Scrutiny Panel) 

2. Youth Facilities Provision 
3. Accessibility Issues 

 
(b) That the work programme as set out in the report for the 2012/13 

Municipal Year be endorsed.  
 
Note: Following completion of Agenda Item 6 (Minute No. 55) Councillor 
Minhas excused herself from the meeting and Councillor Wright assumed the 
Chair. 
 

(Councillor Wright, Vice Chair in the Chair) 
 

56. Slough Borough Council- Tenancy Agreement  
 
Ken Hopkins, Head of Housing Management, presented the report on 
proposed new Tenancy Agreement, which aimed to provide a consistent 
approach to the Council’s management of tenancies, clarify what is required 
of tenants, provide an effect tool for managing tenancies and taking 
enforcement action where appropriate, and to take account of changes to the 
Housing Act 1985 introduced by the Localism Act 2011. 
 
The Panel discussed the impact of differing types of succession tenancies, 
and differing lengths of flexible tenancies. 
 
Recommended –  
 

a) that Cabinet approve the new Tenancy Agreement; 
 
b) that Cabinet approve that SBC specifies in the Tenancy Agreement 

that succession is permitted for spouses, civil partners and the children 
of tenants, provided that they meet the qualifying criteria of having lived 
in the property as their only home for at least a year; 

 
c) that Cabinet approve the use of 3-year flexible tenancies where 

appropriate and when the necessary tenancy strategy is in place; 
 
Noted – the consultation exercise which will offer all tenants an opportunity to 
comment on the proposed agreement. 
 

57. Introduction of Dog Control Orders  
 
Dympna Sanders, Head of Neighbourhood Enforcement, presented the report 
on proposals to implement a range of Dog Control Orders following a public 
consultation. 
 
The consultation was carried out by the Neighbourhood Enforcement Team 
during the summer 2011, interviewing a total of 204 people across the 
Borough.  The results showed an overwhelming response in favour of the 

Page 3



4 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 21.06.12 

4 

introduction of the Orders, with a majority of the measures proposed receiving 
over 90% support.  The notable exception was the exclusion of dogs from 
marked sports grounds, which received only 66% support. 
 
The Panel discussed the overall impact of Fixed Penalty Notices on dog 
fouling, and were informed that due to the legal requirement of actually 
witnessing the offence the number of FPNs issued was minimal, but that 
letters were issued to offenders if the public reported an offence.  It was felt by 
officers that the impact of education on the public could be seen clearly in the 
drop of dog fouling offences in local parks following the ‘Cut the Crap’ 
campaign in 2010/11 (a leaflet from the campaign was circulated to the 
Panel), and officers were undertaking early-morning patrols of ‘hotspot’ areas 
in order to target the worst offenders. 
 
Recommended –  
 

a) that the Cabinet, in endorsing the findings of the public consultation, 
approve the introduction of Dog Control Orders in order to tackle the 
following prescribed offences under the Clean Neighbourhoods and 
Environment Act 2005: 
i. failure to remove dog faeces (Borough-wide Order); 
ii. failure to keep a dog on a lead in specified locations; 
iii. failure to pu and keep a dog on a lead when directed by an 

Authorised Officer (Borough-wide Order); 
iv. permitting a dog to enter land from which dogs are excluded; and 
v. limit the number of dogs under control of any person in a 

designated area (Borough-wide Order) 
  
b) that the Cabinet endorse the addition of the following as paragraph 

85a, Part 3 to the Scheme of Officer Delegations for Assistant Director 
of Enforcement and Regulation: 

 
“Authority to amend and/or extend existing Dog Control Orders in 
consultation with the relevant Commissioner.” 

 
58. Thames Valley Police and Crime Panel  

 
Details of the following information reports were noted: 
 

• Thames Valley Police and Crime Panel 
 

59. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 10 September 2012. 
 

Chair 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.15 pm) 

Page 4



 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:                Neighbourhoods and Community   DATE: 10 September 2012 
    Services Scrutiny Panel 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Sarah Forsyth – Scrutiny Officer 
(For all enquiries)   (01753) 875657 

       
WARD(S): All 
 

PART I  
CONSIDERATION & COMMENT 

 
ROYAL BERKSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE – INTEGRATED RISK 
MANAGEMENT PLAN: ACTION PLAN 2013/14 CONSULTATION 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To provide the Panel with the opportunity to question and comment on the Royal 

Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service’s Integrated Risk Management Plan: Action Plan 
2013/14 consultation. 
 

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 
2.1 That the Panel consider and comment on the proposals in the consultation 

document. 
 
3 Background Information 
 
3.1 The Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service (RBFRS) has a statutory obligation to 

produce an Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP).  The current Plan covers the 
period 2010/11-2015/16. 

 
3.2 The RBFRS is currently consulting on proposals being made under the Action Plan 

for 2013/14, which sits underneath the main IRMP. 
 
3.3 The Action Plan contains 12 proposals for the 2013/14 year under the following 

headings: 
 

1) Emergency Cover Arrangements 
2) Newbury and Windsor Fire Engine Crewing 
3) Day Crewing Plus 
4) Multi-Role (Command) Vehicle Pro
[...]
e

FREEPOST (RG2 669)

103 Dee Road

Reading

RG30 1BR

(Remember, no stamp is required)

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

-

Page 32



Page 33



ROYAL BERKSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE

103 Dee Road
Tilehurst
Reading
Berkshire
RG30 4FS

www.rbfrs.co.uk

© 2012 Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service (RBFRS). All rights reserved.

Designed and published by RBFRS.

Page 34



 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:                Neighbourhood & Community DATE: 10 September 2012  
    Services Scrutiny Panel 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Neil Aves, Assistant Director, Housing & Environment 
(For all enquiries)   (01753) 875527 

       
WARD(S): All 
 
PORTFOLIO: Neighbourhoods and Renewal - Councillor Swindlehurst 
 

PART I  
 

CONSIDERATION & COMMENT 
 

THE FUTURE OF HOUSING POST LOCALISM ACT 2011 
 

1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The Localism Act gained Royal Assent late last year and proposed a variety of changes to 

the management of social housing by local authorities.  This report highlights some of the 
changes already implemented and those yet to be introduced. 
 

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 
2.1 The Panel is requested to  
 

a) consider the impact of the Localism Act 2011 on the Council’s Housing Service; and 
 
b) agree to receive a further report within six months to further update on the 

implementation status of the Act. 
 

3 Sustainable Community Strategy Priorities 
 

3.1 Priorities: 
 

• Economy and Skills 

• Health and Wellbeing 

• Regeneration and Environment 

• Housing 

• Safer Communities 
  

The provision of good quality, inclusive and efficient housing service
[...]
 be 
granted a tenancy for a period while they undertake the function but have their 
eligibility reviewed at any future time when they decide to stop. 

 
5.6 Fixed term tenancies will assist the Council in recovering possession of properties 

where domestic violence or matrimonial dispute leads to one party leaving the 
family home.  In circumstances where a partner leaves with children and the 
remaining adult has no childcare obligations or other needs or vulnerabilities, it will 
be much simpler for the Council to end the housing obligation.  

 
5.7 Consultation with existing tenants has already been undertaken on these issues 

and a new tenancy agreement, reviewed by this Panel at its meeting on the 21 June 
2012, is due to be adopted by Cabinet next week ready for immediate introduction.  
While existing lifetime tenancies cannot be extinguished in favour of fixed term 
tenancies, the issuing of new agreements has also given the council the opportunity 
to review the details of the document and the new versions will be much more 
explicit regarding the Council’s and tenant’s obligations and what constitutes a 
breach of tenancy conditions.  This will assist in the management of the stock and 
assist in the eviction of persistent offenders who through their actions affect the 
quiet enjoyment of their neighbour’s homes on an ongoing basis.    

 
Rights of succession 
 
5.8 The Act also proposes amendments to the rights of succession to a council tenancy 

when an existing tenant dies.  This is currently an area which causes more grief than 
almost any other for tenants and Housing Officers alike.  Housing Officers are charged 
with securing vacant possession of desperately needed homes at the time when 
surviving partners, relatives or co-habitees are coming to terms with the loss of a loved 
one so improving clarity for all concerned is to be welcomes. 

 
5.9 In essence the Government has introduced a proposal that the single right of succession 

can be
[...]
was passed back to the 
Government for reallocation to other metropolitan housing authorities.  Instead we are 
now operating in a system known as self financing through which the council took on a 
debt of £137,000,000 in lieu of the rent to be collected over the next 30 years.  
Essentially this can be thought of as having remortgaged the housing stock and the 
Council now has to prudently manage and maximise its income to ensure that it can 
make the necessary loan repayments, fund the management of the service, invest and 
maintain the stock and if all goes according to plan, for the first time in a generation, build 
new council houses to meet the needs of local people.  

 
7 Conclusion 
 

Nothing within this report constitutes a policy decision of the Council.  Other than 
the changes to council tenancy agreements and the rights of succession all other 
aspects remain to be determined in detail and consulted upon with elected 
members and the wider community.  However, this report demonstrates that the 
Localism Act is beginning to change the operational face of Housing and this 
change will accelerate throughout the remainder of this year as the Government 
implements the additional parts of the Act.    
 
 

 
 
 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:              Neighbourhood & Community DATE:  10 September 2012 
    Services Scrutiny Panel 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Gillian Ralphs – Assistant Director Enforcement and 

Regulation 
(For all enquiries)   (01753) 875239 

       
WARD(S): All  
 
PORTFOLIO: Commissioner for Environment and Open Space -  
 Councillor Satpal Parmar   
  
 
PARKS AND OPEN SPACES  
 
1 Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 For Members to consider the recommendations and provide views on the 

development of a Parks and Open Spaces Strategy.   
 

2 Recommendation(s)  
 
2.1 The Panel is requested to:  

a) endorse the designation of land at Herschel Park as a Local Nature Reserve; and 

b) provide views on the indicative masterplans outlined in the report. 

 

3 Sustainable Community Strategy Priorities 
 
3.1 Parks and open spaces benefit communities across all the Sustainable Community 

Strategy priorities:  
 

• Economy and Skills 

• Health and Wellbeing 

• Regeneration and Environment 

• Housing 

• Safer Communities 
 
3.2 Parks and open spaces present opportunities to deliver social benefits to all 

communities and to contribute to the economic and environmental well being of the 
Borough.  These include spatial planning, landscape management, 
enhancement/conservation of biodiversity, sport, play, provision of outdoor 
recreation and carbon reduction initiatives. 

 
3.3 This work responds to two recent government white papers concerning public 

health and the environment. Both these white papers recognise that parks and open 
spaces are important to achieving national targets in respect of public health and 
environmental well-being, and are under-utilised in these regards. 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 41



 

4 Other Implications 
 

 (a) Financial Implications 
 

 This report has no immediate financial implications. 

 

Herschel Local Nature Reserve – The designation of land at Herschel Park, a Local 
Nature Reserve, has no additional financial or resource implications. Its 
management is funded through existing provision for the delivery of the approved 
Herschel Park Management and Maintenance Plan.    

    

(b) Risk Management  
 

 Endorsement of the proposed approach will not give rise to any significant risks. It 
will create opportunities for the Council to enhance park management and provision.  
This will then support applications for Green Flag status for key parks.   

 

Recommendation Risk/Threat/Opportunity Mitigation(s) 

 Endorsement of the 
designation of land 
illustrated on Plan A at 
Herschel Park as a 
Local Nature Reserve. 

 

  The designation of the site 
will protect it as a place for 
the con
[...]
lag status; 

Page 45



 

•  addressing the under-occupancy and poor condition of empty park buildings, 
working through the Corporate Asset Management Plan; 

•  considering how parks might contribute more to sustainable urban drainage; 

•  investigating ways to manage parks in a more environmentally sustainable way. 
This will include protection of the natural environment, seeking ways to use them 
more effectively as pedestrian and cycle routes, especially to create safer routes to 
schools, and minimising the use of non-renewable resources, notably energy and 
water; 

•  investigating opportunities to generate increased income and/or reduce costs, 
especially through opportunities for improved cost recovery; and 

•  improving links between green spaces in the Borough such as the Jubilee River, 
Linear Park and the Grand Union Canal. 

 

6 Conclusion  

 

6.1 This report provides an update on the work that has been undertaken since 2010 to 
raise the standard of parks and open spaces in Slough, and the proposals, set out in 
paragraphs 5.7 and 5.15, for taking this work forward through the development of a 
Parks and Open Spaces Strategy. 

  

7 Appendices 

  

 Appendix A  Plan showing the extent of land to be designated by the Council as a 
  Local Nature Reserve.  
 Appendix B  Park Masterplan for Baylis Park (including Godolphin Park)  

 Appendix C Park Masterplan for Upton Court Park  
 Appendix D Indicative plan showing proposed Jubilee Wood at Upton Court Park 
  

8 Background Papers 
 
1. Parks and Open Spaces management Framework 2012 – 2017. The full framework 

document is available from the Environmental Services and Quality Team in .pdf format, 
or if preferred, as hard copy. Please contact Ollie Kelly, 01753 875252 or email 
Ollie.Kelly@slough.gov.uk 

 
2.  Slough Borough Council Sustainable Communities Strategy 
 
  
3. Slough Borough Council Play Strategy 2011 - 2014 

Page 46



 

 7 

Appendix A: Plan showing the extent of land at Herschel Park to be designated by the Council as a Local Nature Reserve

P
a
g
e
 4

7



 

 8 

Appendix B: Park Masterplan for Baylis Park (including Godolphin Park)  
 

P
a
g
e
 4

8



 

 9 

Appendix C: Park Masterplan for Upton Court Park 

P
a
g
e
 4

9



 

 10

Appendix D: Indicative plans showing the areas at Upton Court Park to be made available for the planting of the Woodland Trust 
Jubilee Wood project 
 
 

 

P
a
g
e
 5

0



 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:                Neighbourhoods & Community  DATE: 10 September 2012 
    Services Scrutiny Panel 
 
CONTACTS:   Councillor Sharif – Slough Borough Council representative on 

Thames Valley Police and Crime Panel 
 Sarah Forsyth – Scrutiny Officer 
(For all enquiries)   (01753) 875657 

       
WARD(S): All 
 
PORTFOLIO: Cllr Munawar – Commissioner for Community and Leisure 
 

PART I  
 

TO NOTE 
 

THAMES VALLEY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

1 Purpose of Report 
 

To update the Panel on the establishment of the Thames Valley Police and Crime 
Panel, which will play the role of scrutiny body to the newly elected Thames Valley 
Police and Crime Commissioner following the election to that post in November 2012. 
 

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

To note the report. 
 

3 Current Position 
 

The Thames Valley Police and Crime Panel (PCP) met officially for the first time on 
the 19 July 2012.  This meeting focused primarily on the arrangements for the Panel, 
electing a Chair and Vice Chair for the year, agreeing the Rules of Procedure it will 
follow, discussing a communications plan for the Panel and reviewing the budget. 
 
This initial meeting did, however, also begin looking at the outline work programme 
for the PCP.  The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) election will take place on 
15 November 2012, and once elected the PCC has to work very quickly to set out the 
Thames Valley priorities and strategic direction for next five years, this will be the 
Police and Crime P
[...]
quest from O&S Committee) 
 

Thursday 10 January 2013 

Scrutiny Items 

• Police and Crime Commissioner  

• Bus Station Review – Communications  
For Information 

• Prostitution – monitoring of progress 
 

Wednesday 6 March 2013 

Scrutiny Items 

• Highways Schemes for 2012-13  
For Information 

• PCP Update 

 
Unprogrammed: 

• Housing Repairs Service Review  

• Customer Complaints Review  

• Customer Service Review  

• Street Cleansing Fixed Penalty Notices 

• Accessibility Issues  

• Youth Facilities Provision 

• Effects of Housing on Resident’s Health (Request from Health Scrutiny Panel) 
 

P
a
g
e
 5

5



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



M
E
M
B
E
R
S
’ 
A
T
T
E
N
D
A
N
C
E
 R
E
C
O
R
D
 

N
E
IG
H
B
O
U
R
H
O
O
D
S
 &
 C
O
M
M
U
N
IT
Y
 S
E
R
V
IC
E
S
 S
C
R
U
T
IN
Y
 P
A
N
E
L
 2
0
1
1
-1
2
 

 
 

 
M
E
E
T
IN
G
 D
A
T
E
S
 

C
O
U
N
C
IL
L
O
R
 

2
1
/0
6
/2
0
1
2
 

1
0
/0
9
/2
0
1
2
 

1
5
/1
1
/2
0
1
2
 

0
6
/1
2
/2
0
1
2
 

1
0
/0
1
/2
0
1
2
 

0
6
/0
3
/2
0
1
2
 

B
a

in
s
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

 

B
a

l 
A

b
 

 
 

 
 

 

C
a

rt
e

r 
A

p
 

 
 

 
 

 

D
a

r 
P

 
 

 
 

 
 

M
in

h
a

s
 

P
* 

 
 

 
 

 

O
’C

o
n

n
o

r 
A

p
 

 
 

 
 

 

P
le

n
ty

 
P

 
 

 
 

 
 

S
o

h
a

l 
P

 
 

 
 

 
 

W
ri
g
h

t 
P

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
P

  
 =

 P
re

s
e

n
t 
fo

r 
w

h
o

le
 m

e
e

ti
n

g
 

 
P

* 
 =

 P
re

s
e
n

t 
fo

r 
p

a
rt

 o
f 

m
e

e
ti
n

g
 

A
p

 =
 A

p
o

lo
g
ie

s
 g

iv
e

n
 

 
 

A
b

 =
 A

b
s
e

n
t,
 n

o
 a

p
o

lo
g
ie

s
 g

iv
e

n
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 9

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting held on 21 June 2012
	4 Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service - Integrated Risk Management Plan Consultation
	RBFRS IRMP Consultation Document

	5 The Future of Housing Post Localism Act 2011
	6 Parks and Open Spaces Strategy
	7 Thames Valley Police and Crime Panel
	8 Forward Work Programme
	9 Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


1 

1 

Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Monday, 10th September, 2012. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Minhas (Chair), Bal, Dar, O'Connor, 

Plenty, Sohal and Wright (Vice-Chair), Morris and 
Conroy 

 
Non-Voting Co-Opted 
Members Present: 
 

 
Darren Morris (Customer Senate) and Terry 
Conroy (Slough Federation of Tenants and 
Residents) 
 

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Munawar 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Carter 
 

 
PART 1 

 
60. Declarations of Interest  

 
1)  Prior to consideration of minute no. 63, Councillor Dar declared a personal 
interest as he represents Slough Borough Council on the Royal Berkshire Fire 
and Rescue Service.  He remained in the room. 
 
2)  Prior to consideration of minute no. 63, Councillor Plenty declared a 
personal interest as he represents Slough Borough Council on the Royal 
Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service.  He remained in the room. 
 
 

61. Minutes of the last meeting held on 21 June 2012  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on the 21 June 2012 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

62. Member Questions  
 
Three questions were submitted by Councillor Plenty. 
 
Yellow Lines 
Cllr Plenty: 
In the past, citing of new yellow no parking lines, together with the necessary 
legal action, has taken place every 6 months. This seems to have recently 
changed to yearly. What was the rationale behind the decision?  
 

Response: 
When we originally started the waiting restrictions request list, our aim was to 
cut off our request list every 6 month and undertake the statutory process to 
introduce the necessary Traffic Regulation Orders. However, we found that 
this 6 month window was not always long enough to complete the schemes, 
and often the reviews were overlapping each other, which did not leave us 



2 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 10.09.12 

2 

any time to complete the other schemes on our scheme priority list. The Team 
Leader – Parking Enforcement and Development took the decision to 
undertake the review of these restrictions on a yearly basis to help manage 
the increased number of requests for waiting restrictions around the Borough.  
 

Bus Station Improvements 
Cllr Plenty: 
Please list improvements that are in the pipeline for the bus station (such as 
additional toilets), together with expected dates of completion.  
 
Response: 
There are 63 outdoor seats available at the bus station – all of which are now 
covered; 6 seats have also recently been added to the bus shelters in Brunel 
Way, therefore making 69 covered outdoor seats in total at the bus station. 
 
There are 20 seats provided inside the waiting area by the Cafe (making a 
total of 89 seats available to bus station users).  It would have been possible 
to include a small number of extra seats in this area if the Cafe and 
Newsagent had been operated as one unit.  Unfortunately this has not been 
possible to achieve through the letting process.  The Cafe operator has 
provided some outdoor seating (approximately 8 seats) which is the only 
seating exclusively provided for patrons of the cafe.  This seating is not 
covered. 
 
We are still awaiting a sample of the material to be used for the cladding on 
the automatic toilet for the bus station.  Once agreed there is a ten week lead-
in time for manufacture of the unit itself. 
 
The works to the fencing and automatic gate on the northern boundary wall 
are complete. 
 
No other works are scheduled for the bus station at this stage. 
 

Community Wardens 
Cllr Plenty: 
Please provide details of the allocation of Community Wardens to wards, 
listing the warden allocated to each ward, detailing whether they are full or 
part time employees, or provide such other information on allocations that the 
FTE provision allocated to each ward is transparent.  
 
Please explain the rationale underpinning the allocation of warden time to 
electoral wards. 
 



3 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 10.09.12 

3 

Response: 
 

Ward 
 

Warden Responsible  
for Ward 

Baylis & Stoke 
 

Jason Hodge 
 

Britwell 
 

Anthony Ollivierre   

Central 
 

Ali Abdul 

Chalvey 
 

Justyna Swiderska   

Cippenham Green 
 

Chris Spencer  
 

Cippenham Meadows 
 

Chris Spencer  
 

Colnbrook & Poyle 
 

Linda Corcoran 

Farnham 
 

Sylwia Pazdziorko-
Tokarz 

Foxborough 
 

Linda Corcoran 

Haymill 
 

Dave Lee 

Kederminster 
 

Ron Dohil 

Langley St Mary’s 
 

Ron Dohil 

Upton 
 

Dave Stride 

Wexham Lea 
 

Michelle Hewett 

 
We currently have 11 community wardens, with 1 vacancy that has been 
recently filled.  
 
Of the 12 community wardens 11 are full time and 1 is part time.   
 
Wardens are given lead responsibility for mostly one ward, but occasionally 
two wards, and are responsible for: devising and implementing a ward action 
plan in that ward; attending community meetings; and the majority of service 
requests generated in that ward.  Where there is excessive workload in a 
particular ward, or there is a particular initiate in a ward, other wardens from 
the team would be called upon to assist. 
 
Whether a warden is responsible for one or two wards will depend largely on 
the number of wardens available to the Service (there are currently 12 posts 
for 14 wards); the workload for the ward; and the capability of the warden. 
 



4 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 10.09.12 

4 

63. Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service - Integrated Risk Management 
Plan Consultation  
 
Paul Southern, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue 
Service outlined the proposals being consulted on under the RBFRS 
Integrated Risk Management Plan: Action Plan 2013/14. 
 
Members noted the good preventative work that had been undertaken and 
was seen in the halving of call out figures, and discussed the issue of Beds in 
Sheds, and the difficulties for the RBFRS as they are not within the regulatory 
fire order and they therefore had no enforcement powers.  Dealing with these 
would be a joint effort led by the Local Authority. 
 
The Panel raised concerns about the proposed removal of the aerial ladder 
from Slough, and the potential impact on safety in Slough’s high rise 
buildings.  The RBFRS did not see this as an issue as the ladder had not 
been needed for a rescue in the previous 10 years.  The relocation of the 
ladder to Reading meant it would be central to the county, and Slough would 
have the option of calling on similar devices from other in High Wycombe, 
Chertsey and Hayes, in addition to Reading, should it be required. 
 
Finally the Panel sought reassurance on the proposals reorganise the 
allocation of firefighters between the Slough and Windsor stations. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) to note the proposals in the RBFRS Integrated Risk Management Plan: 
Action Plan 2013/14; and 

 
2) to request confirmation on the interim arrangements being put in place 
for use aerial ladders prior to formal arrangement being set up with 
neighbouring services. 

 
(Note: Prior to consideration of minute no. 63, Councillor Dar declared a 
personal interest as he represents Slough Borough Council on the Royal 
Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service.  He remained in the room.) 
 
(Note 2:  Prior to consideration of minute no. 63, Councillor Plenty declared a 
personal interest as he represents Slough Borough Council on the Royal 
Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service.  He remained in the room.) 
 

64. The Future of Housing Post Localism Act 2011  
 
Neil Aves, Assistant Director Housing and Environment, outlined the impact of 
the Localism Act on the management of social housing by local authorities. 
 
The Panel discussed the issue of linking allocation of housing with history of 
anti-social behaviour and raised concern over the potential impact of that on 
children whose parents have such a history.  It was felt that this issue could 
not be generalised, and sought reassurance that housing would be provided 



5 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 10.09.12 

5 

to meet our statutory responsibility.  The Panel also considered the use of 
private sector housing and the possible difficulties should families be unable 
to transition from social housing into the private sector due to costs, and 
stressed the need for allocations to be sustainable. 
 
The Panel then questioned the issue of reducing housing allowances, and in 
particular the potential impact on the elderly.  Neil Aves stressed that work 
was being undertaken to ensure that all tenants understood the potential 
impact of this national reduction and the options open to them. 
 
Resolved – to note the report. 
 

65. Parks and Open Spaces Strategy  
 
Ollie Kelly, Parks Project Officer and Gillian Ralphs, Assistant Director 
Enforcement and Regulatory Services, presented the proposals for the 
development of a Parks and Open Spaces Strategy to the Panel. 
 
The Panel discussed the benefits of investment in the local parks and the 
increased usage as a result.  Members discussed the importance of linking 
this resource to other issues such asset management, green infrastructure, 
carbon reduction policies, sustainable drainage and disabled access 
strategies. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) to endorse the designation of land at Herschel Park as a Local Nature 
Reserve; and 

 
2) to note the proposals for the development of a Parks and Open Spaces 
Strategy outlined in the report. 

 
66. Thames Valley Police and Crime Panel  

 
The Panel received an information report on the establishment of the Thames 
Valley Police and Crime Panel. 
 
Resolved – to note the report. 
 

67. Forward Work Programme  
 
The Panel noted its current work programme and requested the addition of 
the following agenda items: 
 

• Housing Performance (November) 

• Upton Court Park Residence Parking (November) 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 



6 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 10.09.12 

6 

68. Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – that the Members attendance record be noted. 
 

69. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 15 November 2012. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.10 pm) 
 


